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1.0

INTRODUCTION

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) prepared this report on behalf of Equilon
Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell) to present the recent soil vapor probe
sampling results. Alameda County Health Care Services Agency's (ACHCSA's)
November 19, 2008 letter requested this sampling event.

The site is an operating Shell-branded service station located at the southern corner of
the 150t Avenue and Freedom Avenue intersection in San Leandro, California
(Figure 1). The area surrounding the site is mixed commercial and residential. The site
layout (Figure 2) includes a station building, two dispenser islands, and three fuel
underground storage tanks (USTs). One waste oil UST was removed from the site on
May 25, 2006.

A summary of previous work performed at the site and additional background
information was submitted in CRA's February 5, 2009 Subsurface Investigation Report, and
is not repeated herein.
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2.0

SOIL VAPOR PROBE SAMPLING PROCEDURES

21 PERSONNEL PRESENT

CRA Staff Geologist Erin Reinhart-Koylu sampled the soil vapor probes under the
supervision of California Professional Geologist Peter Schaefer. '

2.2 SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING

On January 17, 2009 CRA sampled soil vapor probes SVP-1 through SVP-3 and SVP-5
according to CRA's soil vapor probe sampling protocol, included as Appendix A.
During the sampling event, SVP-4 could not be sampled because water was present in
the probe’s Teflon tubing: Several attempts were made to clear the water from SVP-4
without success. Soil vapor sampling and leak testing were performed following
Department of Toxic Substances Control's January 28,2003 Advisory-Active Soil Gas
Investigation guidelines. Paper towels with shaving cream were placed at sample system
connections for the leak test.

Purging and sampling of the probes was conducted at a rate of approximately
200 milliliters per minute (ml/min). As requested in ACHCSA’s November 19, 2008
letter, an additional sample was collected from SVP-5 at a flow rate of 100 ml/min.
Vapor samples were collected in 1-liter Summa™ canisters after removing
approximately three purge volumes from the screen interval. Each sample was labeled,
documented on a chain-of-custody, and submitted to Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. of Garden Grove, California for analysis.

23 SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING ANALYSIS

Soil vapor samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg)
by EPA Method TO-3 (modified) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX),
methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE), and tracer compounds isobutane, butane, and
propane (as tentatively identified compounds) by modified EPA Method TO-15. These
tracer compounds were identified by EPA Method TO-15 as the most abundant
compounds of the specific shaving cream analyzed and indicated by distinctive peaks
on the petroleum hydrocarbon chromatograph, separate from TPH in the gasoline
range. The laboratory analytical report is provided in Appendix B.
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3.0

SOIL VAPOR PROBE SAMPLING RESULTS

Soil vapor samples collected on January 17, 2009 contained up to 51 micrograms per
cubic meter (ug/m3) MTBE. SVP-4 could not be sampled due to water in the sampling
tubing. No other constituents of concern were detected.

As requested in ACHCSA’s November 19, 2008 letter, CRA collected field measurements
of carbon dioxide, methane, and oxygen concentrations before and after sampling, using
a Landtec GEM 2000 portable gas analyzer.

Leak testing was performed during sampling using shaving cream to determine if
ambient air was entering the Summa™ canisters during sampling. Isobutane was
detected in the samples from SVP-2 and SVP-3. The highest concentration reported was
60 ng/m?, an amount considered negligible when compared with the amount in the
tracer-gas compound (approximately 350,000 ng/m3 in shaving cream).

Table 1 summarizes the soil vapor analytical data, and Table 2 presents soil vapor field
data. TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE results are shown on Figure2, and the laboratory
analytical report is presented in Appendix B.

240612 (6)

3 CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES




4.0

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This round of soil vapor sampling was conducted following a multi-phase extraction
pilot test conducted during the first two weeks of November 2008. All soil vapor sample
concentrations were below San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB) environmental screening levels (ESLs) for residential and commercial
land use.

Soil vapor sainple concentrations in on-site probes have been below the residential land
use RWQCB ESLs with the exception of TPHg in probes SVP-1 and SVP-4 during the
September 2007 sampling event, and all constituent of concern concentrations have been
below the commercial land use RWQCB ESLs during all five sampling events. Based on
these results, no further on-site soil vapor monitoring is warranted.

In off-site probe SVP-5, TPHg concentrations exceeded residential and commercial land
use RWQCB ESLs in two of the five events, ethylbenzene concentrations exceeded
residential and commercial land use RWQCB ESLs during the September 15, 2008 event
only, and benzene and xylenes concentrations exceeded residential land use RWQCB
ESLs during the September 15, 2008 event only. SVP-5 could not be sampled during the
May 20, 2008 event due to water in the sampling tubing.

CRA recommends one additional round of soil vapor sampling from SVP-5 to determine
if the vapor concentrations rebound following the pilot testing. CRA proposes to collect
the additional sample at a flow rate of 200 ml/min.
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All of Which is Respectfully Submitted,
CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

AT Fr

Peter Schaefer, CEG, CHG

Abee K Coal

Aubrey K. Cool, PG
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Page 1 of 2
TABLE1

SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
1784 150TH AVENUE, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Sample ID Date TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes MTBE Butane” Isobutane” Propane”
ng/m’ ug/m’ ug/m’ ng/m’ ug/m’ ng/m’ ug/m’ ng/m’ ug/m’

SVP-1 9/25/2007 12,000 <17 7,000 120 300 <19 67 ND ND
SVP-1 3/5/2008 <17,000 8.2 1,300 41 95 <10 ND 70.12 ND
SVP-1 DUP ¢ 3/5/2008 <18,000 7.9 400 32 65 <11 ND 62.99 ND
SVP-1 5/20/2008 620 <3.9 <4.6 2 <5.2 <44 ND ND ND
SVP-1 9/17/2008 <270 <42 5.7 <5.7 <5.7 <4.8 ND ND ND
SVP-1 1/17/2009 <9,800 <2.7 <3.2 <3.7 <15 <12 <20 <20 <46
SVP-2 9/25/2007 760 11 90 14 56 24 ND ND ND
SVP-2 3/5/2008 <19,000 <2.7 <3.1 <3.6 <7.3 <12 ND ND ND
SVP-2 5/20/2008 830 <6.4 <7.6 <8.8 <8.8 <7.3 ND ND ND
SVP-2 9/17/2008 <240 <3.8 <4.5 <5.2 <5.2 <4.3 ND ND ND
SVP-2 DUP © 9/17/2008 <230 <3.6 <43 <5.0 <5.0 <41 ND ND ND
SVP-2 1/17/2009 <9,400 <2.6 <3.1 <3.6 <14 <12 <19 25 <44
SVP-3 9/25/2007 300 <44 <5.2 <6.0 <6.0 <5.0 ND ND ND
SVP-3 DUP © 9/25/2007 <260 <41 <49 <5.6 <5.6 <4.6 ND ND ND
SVP-3 3/5/2008 <20,000 3.9 32 7.8 38 13 ND ND ND
SVP-3 5/20/2008 380 <3.9 <4.6 <5.4 <5.4 <4.4 ND ND ND
SVP-3 9/17/2008 <340 <5.4 <6.3 <7.3 <7.3 <6.1 ND ND ND
SVP-3 1/17/2009 <9,200 <2.6 <3.0 <3.5 <14 <12 <19 60 <43
SVP-4 9/25/2007 12,000 <3.9 13 6.3 31 <44 713 ND ND
SVP-5 9/25/2007 70,000 <56 <66 <76 <76 <63 ND ND ND
SVP-5 3/5/2008 <17,000 <23 2.7 <3.1 <6.3 <10 ND 2211 ND
SVP-5 9/17/2008 280,000 260 780 14,000 48,000 290 8,600 b 880° ND
SVP-5 (200 ml/min flow) 1/17/2009 <9,100 <25 <3.0 <3.4 <14 36 <19 <19 <43
SVP-5 (100 ml/min flow) 1/17/2009 <9,100 <25 <3.0 <3.4 <14 51 <19 <19 <43
SVP-5 DUP* (200 ml/min flow) 1/17/2009 <9,000 <25 <3.0 <3.4 <14 59 <19 <19 <42
Residential Land Use ESL®: 10,000 84 63,000 980 21,000 9,400 = = =

Commercial/Industrial

Land Use ESL % 29,000 280 180,000 3,300 58,000 31,000 - -— -

CRA 240612 (6)



Page 2 of 2
TABLE1

SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
1784 150TH AVENUE, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Notes:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method TO-3 GC/FID
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes by modified EPA Method TO-15 GC/FID Full Scan
MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether by modified EPA Method TO-15 GC/FID Full Scan

Butane, isobutane, and propane by modified EPA Method TO-15 GC/FID Full Scan

ng/m’ = Micrograms per cubic meter

ND = Not detected; no reporting limit provided.

--- = No applicable ESL

ESL = Environmental screening level

a = Compounds not listed in Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) ESLs; detected quantities estimated by laboratory for 2007 and 2008 samples.
b = The identification is based on presumptive evidence; estimated value

¢ = Field duplicate

d = San Francisco Bay RWQCB ESLs for shallow soil gas (Table E)

CRA 240612 (6)



Sample ID

SVP-1
SVP-1

SVP-2
SVP-2

SVP-3
SVP-3

SVP-5 (200 ml/ min flow)

SVP-5 (200 ml/ min flow)
SVP-5 (100 ml/ min flow)
SVP-5 (100 ml/ min flow)

Notes:

Field measurements collected using Landtec GEM 2000 portable gas analyzer

TABLE 2

SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL FIELD DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION

1784 150TH AVENUE, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Date

1/17/2009
1/17/2009

1/17/2009
1/17/2009

1/17/2009
1/17/2009

1/17/2009
1/17/2009
1/17/2009
1/17/2009

ml/min = Milliliters per minute

CRA 240612 (6)

Dioxide
%
pre-sampling 0.4
post-sampling 0.3
pre-sampling 1.4
post-sampling 1.4
pre-sampling 0.5
post-sampling 0.5
pre-sampling 0.0
post-sampling 0.0
pre-sampling 0.0
post-sampling 0.3

Oxygen

%

14.7
18.7

19.7
20.5

21.4
20.9

21.1

21.2
21.2
21.8

Methane

%

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.1
0.1
0.1

Page1of1

Balance
%

84.8
81.0

78.9
78.1

78.1
78.6

78.9

78.8
78.8
77.8
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR SOIL VAPOR PROBE
INSTALLATION AND SAMPLING

VAPOR POINT METHODS

This document describes Conestoga-Rovers & Associates’ standard field methods for soil vapor sampling:

These procedures are designed to comply with Federal, State and local regulatory guidelines. Specific field -
procedures are summarized below,

Objectives

Soil vapor samples are collected and analyzed to assess whether vapor-phase subsurface. contammants posc a
threat to human health or the environment.

Shallow Soil Vapor Point Method for Soil Vapor Sampling

The shallow soil.vapor point method for soil vapor sampling utilizes a hand auger or drill rig to advance a

bormg for the installation of a soil vapor sampling point. Once the boring is hand augered to the final depth, a
probe, connected with Swagelok fittings to nylon or Teﬂon tubing of V-inch outer-diameter, is placed within
12-inches of number 2/16 filter sand (Figure A). A 12-inch layer of dry granular bentonite is placed on top of
the filter pack. Pre-hydrated granular bentonite is then poured to fill the borehole ‘The tube is coiled and
placed within a wellbox finished flush to the surface. Soil vapor samples w1ll be collected no sooner than 48

‘ hours after mstallatlon of the soil vapor pomts to allow adequate time for representative soil vapors to

accumulate. Soil vapor sample collection will not be scheduled until after a minimum of three consecutive
precipitation-free days and irrigation onsite has ceased. Figure B shows the soil vapor sampling apparatus A
measured volume of air will be purged from the tubing using a different Summa purge can_lster. Immediately

- after purging, soil vapor samples will be collected using the appropriate size Summa canister with attached

flow regulator and sediment filter. The soil vapor points will be preserved until they are no longer needed for |

risk evaluation purposes. At that time, they will be destroyed by extracting the tubing, hand .augeririg to

remove the sand and bentonite, and backfilling the boring with neat cement, The boring will be patched with
asphalt or concrete, as appropriate. '

_ Vapor Sample Storage, Handling, ahd Transport

Samples are stored and transported under cham~of~custody to a state- CCI'tlﬁCd analyuc laboratory Samples
should never be cooled due to the poss1b1hty of condensatlon w1th1n the canister.

. I\misc\SOPs\Soil Vapor Sampling\Soil Vapor SOP.IO.ZOOS.doc |
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January 28, 2009

Peter Schaefer
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 -

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.: 09-01-1419 * ~ ™
Client Reference: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro, CA

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 1/17/2009 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested
and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Chisy Aomelle o |

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Jessie Kim

Project Manager

CA-ELAP ID: 1230 . NELAP ID: 03220CA . CSDLAC ID: 10109 . SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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m=_nvironmental Analytical Report

s aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 01/17/09

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-01-1419

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A

Method: EPA TO-3M

Project: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro, CA Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrb‘( Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units

TPH as Gasoline ND 9800 17 ug/m3

P'a rameter - Result RL DFE Qual Units

TPH as Gasoline ND 9400 1.64 ug/m3

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units

TPH as Gasoline ND 9200 1.6 ug/m3

Parameter - Result RL DFE Qual Units

TPH as Gasoline " ND 9100 1.58 : ug/m3

Parameter » Result RL DF Qual Units

TPH as Gasoline ‘ ' ND 9100 1.58 ug/m3

Parameter Result RL _ DF Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 9000 1.57 ug/m3
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 3 of 12

Analytical Report

== aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates - - Date Received: 01/17/09

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A ' Work Order No: 09-01-1419

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A

Method: EPA TO-3M

Project: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro, CA » Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample -Date/Time ) Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Coliscted  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units

TPH as Gasoline ND 5700 1 ug/m3

Parameter Result RL - DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 5700 1 ) ug/m3
pu .

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates ' Date Received: 01/17/09

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-01-1419

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-15
Units: ug/m3

Project: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro, CA Page 1 of 3

Sample  Date/Ti _ Dat Date/Time
Client Sample Number La[\?un?t:g? © caoﬁec;?de Matrix Prepa?ed Analyzed QC BatchID

Parameter

Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Xylenes (total)

Surrogates:

1.4-Bromofluorobenzene
Toluene-d8

Result RL
ND 2.7
ND 37
ND 12
ND 15
REC (%) Control
Limits
97 57-129
100

Qual

Parameter
Toluene
Propane
Butane
Isobutane
Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

RL
3.2
46
20
20
Control
Limits
47-137

DE  Qual
17
1.7
17
1.7
Qual

Parameter

Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Xylenes (total)

Surrogates:

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene
Toluene-d8

Parameter

Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Xylenes (total)

Surrogates:

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene
Toluene-d8

Result RL
ND 2.6
ND 3.6
ND 12
ND 14

REC (%) Control
Limits
96 57-129

Result RL
ND 26
- ND 35
ND 12
ND 14
REC (%) Control
Limits
96 57-129
100 78-156

DE

1,64
1.64
1.64
1,64

DE
1.6
1.6
16
1.6

Qual

Qual

Qual

O
c
o

Parameter
Toluene
Propane
Butane
Isobutane
Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Parameter
Toluene
Propane
Butane
Isobutane
Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Result

ND

ND

ND

60
REC (%)

95

RL
3.1
44
19
19
Control
Limits
47-137

Control
Limits
47-137

DE  Qudl
1.64
1.64
1.64
1.64
Qual

DE  Qual
16
16
16
1.6
Qual

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 *

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= E___a_lsc:ence
&=_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 01/17/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-01-1419
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-15
\ Units: ug/m3
Project: 1784 150th Ave., San'Leandro, CA Page 2 of 3
Date/Ti Dat Date/Ti
Client Sample Number Lar\?usnimle Ca;ﬁec{g]de Matrix Pre:?a(raed A?\ZIyzlemde QC Batch ID

Parameter

Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Xylenes (total)

Surrogates:

1.4-Bromofluorobenzene
Toluene-d8

Parameter

Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Xylenes (total)

Surrogates:

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene
Toluene-d8

Parameter

Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Xylenes (total)

Surrogates:

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene
Toluene-d8

Result "RL
ND 2.5
ND 3.4
51 11
ND 14
REC (%) Control
Limits
97 57-129
102 78-156

Result RL
ND 25
ND 34
59 11
ND 14
REC (%) Control
Limits
93 57-129
100 78-156

DF

1.68
1.58
1.58
1.58

DE

1.68
1.58
1.568
1.68

DE

1.57
1.57
1.57
1.57

Qual

Qual

Qual

Qual

Qual

Qual

Parameter

Toluene
Propane

‘Butane

Isobutane
Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Parameter
Toluene
Propane
Butane
Isobutane
Surrogates:

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4

Parameter
Toluene
Propane
Butane
Isobutane
Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Control
Limits
47137

RL
3.0
42
19
19
Control
Limits
47-137

Qual

Qual

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S _E_qlsmence
&_nvironmental Analytical Report
= aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 01/17/09

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: ' 09-01-1419

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: : N/A
Method: EPA TO-15
Units: ug/m3

Project: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro, CA Page 3 of 3

i Dat Date/Ti
Client Sample Number ' La,\lj)usn?gpr)le %agﬁg;r:; Matrix  Instrument Pre:a?ed A?izlvzlg::ie QC Batch ID
s

. Parameter Result RL  DF Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 1.6 1 Toluene ND 1.9 1
Ethylbenzene ~ ND 2.2 1 Propane ND 27 1
, Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 7.2 1 Butane - ND 12 1
Xylenes (total) ND 8.7 1 Isobutane ND 12 1
Surrogates: . REC (%) Control Qual *~  Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual

Limits Limits

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 57-129 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93 47-137

Parameter Result RL DF  Qual - Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 1.6 1 Toluene ND 1.9 1
Ethylbenzene ND 2.2 1 Propane ND 27 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 7.2 1 Butane ND 12 1
Xylenes (total) ND 8.7 1 Isobutane ND 12 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: - - REC (%) Control Qual

) Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 57-129 : 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 47-137
Toluene-d8 99 78-156

Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual

Benzene - ND - 1.6 1 Toluene ND 1.9 1

Ethylbenzene ND 2.2 1 Propane ND 27 1

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 7.2 1 Butane , ND 12 1

Xylenes (total) ND 8.7 1 Isobutane ND 12 1

Surrogates: REC.(%) Control - Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits : Limits

1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 96 57-129 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93 47137

Toluene-d8 101 78-156

~
RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501

'
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S élsmence
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - Duplicate
B . :
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 01/17/09
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-01-1419
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-3M
Project: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro, CA
‘ Date Date Duplicate Batch
Matrix Instrument Prepared: Analyzed: Number -
DUP Conc RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
130000 3 0-20

Quiality Control Sample ID
Sample Conc

130000

Parameter
TPH as Gasoline

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494 «
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nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/L.CS Duplicate

llllmmllllllln

== aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-01-1419
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: ' N/A

Method: EPA TO-15

Project: 1784 150th Ave., San Leand-ro, CA

Date ‘Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Prepared Analyzed Number

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix instrument

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL ME_CL

RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 108 106 60-156 44-172 1 0-40
Carbon Tetrachloride 106 103 64-154 49-169 3 0-32
1,2-Dibromoethane 104 104 54-144 39-159 0 0-36
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 98 98 34-160 13-181 0 0-47
1,2-Dichloroethane . 107 105 69-153 55-167 1 0-30
1,2-Dichloropropane 111 111 67-157 52-172 0 0-35
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 97 97 36-156 16-176 0 0-47
c-1 ,3-Dich|oropropehe 117 115 61-157 45-173 1 0-35
Ethylbenzene 107 ’ 108 52-154 35-171 0 0-38
0-Xylene ‘ 105 106 52-148 36-164 1 0-38
p/m-Xylene ’ . 104 104 42-156 23-175 1 0-41
Tetrachloroethene 105 104 56-152 40-168 1 0-40
Toluene 105 105 56-146 41-161 1 0-43
Trichloroethene 109 107 63-159 47-175 2 0-34
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 111 110 65-149 51-163 1 0-37
Vinyl Chloride 107 104 45-177 23-199 2 0-36

Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed : 1
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Controf Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « - TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S z__a_a!sc:ence
= . ey .
mw_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
== aboratories, Inc. '
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 09-01-1419
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-15
Project: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro, CA
) ) Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix "~ Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RPD RPDCL Qualifiers
Benzene 106 104 60-156 44172 1 0-40
Carbon Tetrachloride 103 100 64-154 49-169 3 0-32
1,2-Dibromoethane 104 101 54-144 39-159 3 0-36
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 100 97 34-160 13-181 4 0-47
1,2-Dichloroethane 105 100 69-153 55-167 5 . 0-30
1,2-Dichloropropane 110 108 67-157 52-172 2 0-35
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 99 95 36-156 16-176 4 0-47
c-1,3-Dichloropropene 116 113 61-157 45-173 2 0-35
Ethylbenzene 107 104 52-154 35-171 3 0-38
o-Xylene 106 103 52-148 36-164 3 0-38
p/m-Xylene 104 100 42-156 23-175 -4 0-41
Tetrachloroethene 102 100 56-152 40-168 2 0-40
103 102 56-146 41-161 2 0-43
106 104 63-169 47-175 2 0-34
110 108 65-_149 51-163 2 0-37

102 100 45-177 23-199 2 0-36

Toluene
Trichloroethene

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Vinyl Chioride

Total number of LCS compounds : 16
0

Total number of ME compounds :
Total number of ME compounds allowed :
Pass

1

LCS ME CL validation result :

FAX: (714) 894-7501

CL - Control Limit
TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

09-01-1419

‘

Qualifier

*

1

efinition
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,

See applicable analysis comment.
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the

sample data was reported without further clarification.
Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the

associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.

A
B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
C Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
H Sémple received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
ME LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.
N Nontarget Analyte.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.
U Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
V4 Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 = FAX: (714) 894-7501




LAB (LOCATION) : @ Shell Oil Products Cham Of Custody Record

CALSCIENCE { )
Osm ¢ y o peme s RSN “{ 0 cHECK IF NO INCIDENT # APPLIES
- ENV. SERVICES MOTIVA RETALL SHELL RETAIL
O xenco( ) IE I IU ”G ] Denis Brown DATE: 1/15/2009
[Q morrva sosc - |3 consuirant 110 wees B PR ——
0 TEST AMERICA ( ) X : OO0 PAGE: l of l
Do ¢ , O ] [Gom ] [T LT TTTT (L ddd o] |
[EroRG CouPRRT 56 CooE SITE ADDRESS: Street and City Stats SLBALTRO "
Conestoga-Rovers & Associats CRAW 1784 150th Ave, San Leandro CA llg 600101230
ADORESS "|E5F DELVERABLE TO fName. Company., Office Locasonl’ [PHONE NO.- ERAC CORGULTANT PROJECT NO
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608 )
PROJECT CONTACT (Hartcopy o¢ PLF Regort o} B Brenda Carter, CRA, Emeryville 510-420-3343 shell.em.edfi@craworld. 240612-2008-6
Peter Schaefer "SANPLER NAME(S) (Pl CE o
TELSHOE FAX EMAL Erin Reinhart-Koylu
5104203319 510-420-9170 pschaefer@craworld.com
TURNAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS): | [0 RESULTS NEEDED
STANDARD (14 DAY) DOsoars  [J3pars Ozpars [ 24 HOURS ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
[ LA- RWQCB REPORT FORMAT O usT AGENCY: = = g
- of
T SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLLES e 3 5 TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPTC
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES : 2 = . 0_
[ STATE REIMBURSEMENT RATE APPLIES by s of
please report resutts in pg/m’ [ 0D NOT NEEDED -.=°_. % '0:
(@ RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED = E ;
__ z| [£] |8
SAMPLING PRESERVATIVE ° S > k
e 2 a
Field Sample Identification MATRIX el e > w K Container PID Readings
) TiM g w o
DATE £ a = = = ) or Laboratory Notes
HeL | o3 [Hzsos [NonE {omHeR = o = .
SVP-1 1115/200910%25 air X 1 | X X X X - summaiD#[C 293
SVP-2 11sro09 42 air X 1 1% X X X summaiD#LC {05
SVP3 11sr009lf 2702 | aic X 1 | X X X x ' SummaiD#{C_ B¢f 3
SVP-5 (200ml/m flow) 111512009 ]5:46 air X 1 | X X X X Summaid# | A 349
SVP-5 (100ml/m flow) 1szooaf ;30 | air X 1 [ X X X X summaiD# . D2
SVP-5 DUP w500 | A8 i | X 1 |* X X X summi0# | C . 398
. D X S #
Trip Blank wsrood [Bio0|  air X | X X X ummaD# [ _ (L9
ty. (Sgnatas) N Recalved by: (Signalure)
; W* SW /Q@COJHM [l /Oci /
Relin : (Signalure) / B Receivad by (Signalure)
~ T Orlly CE Welos. / 03 é
Rnﬂnqﬂ:ﬂedby wahn) // /7 ﬁ 9 Recelvad by: (Signalure) / \0 i q/\ q
] =¥
/m//"/%d% JO &S50 /736 Y ofi;,u OZ H{Ioa k%ﬁ

0572706 Ravision

/@%DB\\@&%AY

¢i 10 | [T90ed
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i — : WORK ORDER #: 09={O] [\ =]\ | &\ [[A

wironmantal

s aboratones, inc. SAM LE RECEIPT FORMEESHRoN: &S
CLIENT: _ ¢4 | DATE: \ __[\X [ 0%
TEMPERATURE: (Criteria; 0.0°C - 6.0 °C, not frozen)
Temperature . °C-0.2°C(CF) = __ . °C  OBlank [ Sample
. ] sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ). 7

[ Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.
O Received at ambient t{ze]zyerature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.
Air

Ambient Temperature: U Filter [ Metals Only [0 PCBs Only Initial: W&

CUSTODY SEALS INTACT: .

L] Cooler U 0J No (Not Intact) [J Not Present N/A Initial: NG
0 Sample O U No (Not Intact) Not Present Initial:_\NH
SAMPLE CONDITION: o Yes ‘No, N/A

Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples
COC document(s) received complete

........................................

Sampler's name indicated on COC..........................i

Sample container(s) intact and good condition............................

Correct containers and volume for analyses requested

=

=
-

Sample container label(s) consistent with COC...........ooevve .. [21/
B

Analyses received within holding time....................................

Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container...............

D\B\N\DDDDDDD

Ooocooogoooogaan

|
Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace.......................... (I
)

Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation.............................

CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: [140zCGJ [I80zCGJ [160zCGJ [ISleeve [DEnCores® OTerraCores® [

Water: JVOA [CIVOAh LVOAna, [1125AGB [0125AGBh [125AGBpos [11AGB UO1AGBna,
[J1AGBs [500AGB [J500AGBs [J250CGB [1250CGBs [11PB [J500PB [1500PBna [1250PB

[3250PBn [J125PB [1125PBznna [1100PBsterile [O100PBna, O O O

Air: [OTedlar® umma® [ Checked/Labeled by:

Container: C:Clear A:Amber P:Poly/Plastic G:Glass J:Jar B:Bottle Reviewed by: -~ :
Preservative: h:HCL n:HNO, nazNa;S;05  na:NaOH  posHsPO, s:H,SO. - znna:ZnAc,+NaOH Scanned by:M

sop T100_090 (12/10/08)
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